

No. 18-1492

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KATHERINE MILLER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAY INSLEE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; CHERYL STRANGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES; DAVID SCHUMACHER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT; AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 925, A LABOR ORGANIZATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JAMES G. ABERNATHY  
c/o FREEDOM  
FOUNDATION  
PO Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 956-3482  
JAbernathy@  
freedomfoundation.com

MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road,  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
mlc@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Court’s Review Is Needed to Establish That Exclusive Representation Is Subject to Constitutional Limits.....	1
B. The Lower Courts’ Opinions Misunderstand <i>Knight</i> .....	3
C. An Exclusive Representative Is a Mandatory Expressive Association .....	5
D. The Lower Court’s Alternative Reasoning Does Not Save Exclusive Representation.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	5, 8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	2, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	2, 11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	8
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	1, 3, 4
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967) .....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	2, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	9
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) .....	9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	6, 7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	5, 8
 <b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.080 (West, Westlaw through 2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	9
 <b>OTHER</b>	
James Sherk, <i>Unelected Representatives: 94 Percent of Union Members Never Voted for a Union</i> , Heritage Found. Backgrounder No. 3126 (Aug. 30, 2016) .....	6
Tally of Election Ballots, Case No. 20272-E- 06-3134, State–DSHS (Child Care) (PERC, June 15, 2006) .....	6
